property interests relative to the fair market value of our other trade or business assets and our non-U.S. real property interests, there can be no
assurance that we are not a USRPHC or will not become one in the future. For more information, see �Material United States Federal Income Tax
Consequences to Non-U.S. Holders of Our Common Stock.�

S-14

Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

All of the shares of common stock offered by this prospectus supplement are being sold by the selling shareholders. We will not receive any
proceeds from the sale of shares by the selling shareholders.

SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The selling shareholders are offering and selling the shares of common stock set forth in the table below pursuant to this prospectus supplement.
The table sets forth, as of the date of this prospectus supplement, the number of shares of common stock that the selling shareholders may offer
under this prospectus supplement.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to this Offering Shares Offered in this

Offering(5)(6)

Shares Beneficially Owned
after this Offering

Name of Selling Shareholder Number Percent(4) Number(5) Percent(4)
Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.(1) 35,861,910 42.5 15,000,000 20,861,910 24.7
Jason G. Weiss Revocable Trust(2) 3,392,366 4.0 666,667 2,725,699 3.2
Murray Sprung Trustee Weiss Family Trust U/A
DTD 8/7/2000(3) 2,824,066 3.3 1,333,333 1,490,733 1.8

(1) Boise Cascade Holdings is controlled by Forest Products Holdings, L.L.C. (�FPH�), which is controlled by Madison Dearborn Capital
Partners IV, L.P. (�MDCP IV�). Madison Dearborn Partners IV, L.P. (�MDP IV�) is the general partner of MDCP IV. John A. Canning, Jr.,
Paul J. Finnegan and Samuel M. Mencoff are the sole members of a limited partner committee of MDP IV that has the power, acting by
majority vote, to vote or dispose of the shares beneficially owned by MDCP IV. Each of MDCP IV and MDP IV and the members of the
limited partner committee of MDP IV disclaims beneficial ownership of shares held by FPH, except to the extent of its or his respective

[…]

Fourth quarter $ 1.45 $ 0.29
2009
First quarter $ 0.75 $ 0.24
Second quarter $ 2.47 $ 0.51
Third quarter $ 5.40 $ 1.41
Fourth quarter (through November 10, 2009) $ 6.29 $ 4.71

(1) Our common stock commenced trading on June 29, 2007.
We have not declared or paid any cash or stock dividends during 2009. Our ability to pay dividends is restricted by our senior secured facilities
as well as Delaware law and state regulatory authorities. Under Delaware law, our board of directors may not authorize payment of a dividend
unless it is either paid out of our capital surplus, as calculated in accordance with the Delaware General Corporation Law, or, if we do not have a
surplus, it is paid out of our net profits for the fiscal year in which the dividend is declared and/or the preceding fiscal year. To the extent we do
not have adequate surplus or net profits, we will be prohibited from paying dividends.

S-16

Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth Boise�s consolidated cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2009, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the debt restructuring as if it had occurred on such date.

As of September 30, 2009
Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 247,614 $ 108,318

Debt (including current portion):
Revolving credit facility, due 2013(1) $ � �
Tranche A term loan, due 2013 237,500 206,875
Tranche B term loan, due 2014 456,552 412,177
Second lien term loan, due 2015 260,700 �
15.75% subordinated promissory note due 2015 74,788 �
9% Senior Notes � 300,000

Total debt 1,029,540 919,052
Total stockholders� equity(2) 550,245 524,075

Total capitalization $ 1,579,785 $ 1,443,127

(1) As of September 30, 2009, we had $225.8 million of unused borrowing capacity under the Revolving Credit Facility, net of $24.2 million
of letters of credit outstanding.

(2) Stockholders� equity as adjusted reflects, on a tax adjusted basis, a net loss on the repurchase of the subordinated promissory note and the
repayment of the second lien term loan, the write-off of unamortized, previously-deferred financing fees and expenses related to the
second lien term loan and estimated fees and expenses, adjusted for taxes.

S-17

Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents